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MAY 5, 1670

THE BOAﬁD_OF COMMISSIONERS MET AT 10:00 A. M. GEORGE R.SALISBURY Jr.Chairman pro-tem and Orton pre;ent; Niland abse;

COM{ISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

THE MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD APRIL 7 and 8, 1970 WERE READ AND APPROVED.

MONTHLY 'REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment. .

Pacific'Pdwer & Light Co.
Wyo. Retire System

Chicago-Northwestern Railroad

R. G. Engstrom
Mary Bradford
Iris Delude
Lillian'Newell
Rubyalice Ross
Helen. Sfturm
LaVerne'Ziler

R. A. Hakala
Myrtle McJunkin
Ida Johnson
Hazel Matson

C. W. Ogburn
Gail Willis
Frank Henderson
E. H. Breniman
Floyd Rodabaugh
Diana Dee Sanchez '
Paul Fultz

Martha Arellano
Robert Korkow
Glen Glidden
Roy Sims

Gecrge Aydelott
Timothy Hoffman
Joe W. Evans
Oscar A. Hall

K. W. Eeldsen
Kathryn S. Martin

Christel J. Humphreys
Charlotte Romick

Alice Newell

Ruth M. Cables

State’ St. Bank & Trust Co.
Jake Cruz

Grace Cruz ’

Charlotte A. Harberts

George F." Buckendord
Frank S. Conaway
Richard Corson
Wilbert Irene

D/ M. Jackson

R. J. Korkow

John Maffoni Sr.
Buster Makinen

Joe Magcarenas
Carbon County Credit Bureau
Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton

L. C. Reed

Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel

J. E. Cashman M. D,

B. G. Michie

Marie Backstrom
Frances White

Mary Aydelott
Moreen Day
Beverly Sjolin

R. G, Engstrom
James O. Young
Gilbert Blumenthal
Mina T, Woodhouse
Itek Business Products

Daily Times

National Cash Register Co.
Smith Corona Marchant
James W. Baltzell M. D,
Build-Rite Lumber
Continental 0il Co.

Jdoe W. Evans

McMahon Motor Co.

Pnillips Petroleum Co.
Wyo.Law Enforce.Academy

Electric Service '
Soc.Security 4 end Mar.1970
R & B scrap rails’

County Clerk-Salary

| Depgty Clerk-Salary-

Députy ‘Clerk-Salary’
Deputy Clerk-Salary' -
Deputy Clerk-Salary -
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary -

County Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
County Sheriff- Salary
Under-Sheriff - Salary
Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary

"Deputy Sheriff & Steno-.Salary:

Deputy’ Sheriff Salary

CbokLJail-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary "
Deputy Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff & Jallor-Salany' ’

Deputy Sheriff & .Jailor-Salary

‘Deputy Sheriff-Salary

County Attorney-Salary
Deputy Attorney-Salary
Attorney-Secrdtary

Dep.Sup't of Schools-Salary
Clerk of Court-Salary
Dep.Clerk of Court-Salary
Dep.Clerk of Court- Salary
Ruth Cables account
Courthouse Custodian-Salary
Courthouse Custodian-Salary
Health Nurse Sec. Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary
"R & B Salary B
R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Assignment
R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary

R & B Salary

Health Officer-Salary

County Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Co.Agent-Sec, Salary
Right of Way Expense
Justice Peace-Salary
Justice Peace-Salary-Rent
Dep. Treasurer-Salary
Photostat Supplies

Co. Officers Subscriptions
Co.Treasurer-Supplies
Assessor-Maint. of Equip.
Sheriff-Expense

Rescue unit-Supplies
Sheriff-Car expense
Sheriff-Mileage
Sheriff-Car expense
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Exvense

“332,11
3510.29

750,00 -
543.30
328.88
257.60
245,30
265,40
213.92

- 148,37

486,25
325.18
227.15
242,35 -

542,55

468,36
352.90
409.70
399.70
254,10
157.85

157.20
135.30
22 .55
22.5p
° 88.00
410,20

112,75 °

522,00
348,10
214, 80

"317.88

479.75
246.10
298.18

50.00
357.20
246.40
282.20

396.79
328455
394,05
355.25

.374.05

431.10
126.28
378.05
380.65

25.00
394.05
378,05
393.10
463.85

67.65

" 166,60

484,85
283,04
253.80
265.50

17.13
213.16
124,13
218.70
245,40

91.00
10.35
92,00
10,00
24,24
72.43
L2.30
308,10
25.10
75.00




MAY 5, 1970

Salt- Lake Stamp Co.
Standard 0il Co.

Teeck Photographic Inc
Tri-State Crime Conference
Oscar A. Hall

Memorial Hospital
Rasmussen Furniture
Stanfield's

Tandy Leather Co.
Wyo.State Penitentiary

Childress Electric
City Plumb & Heating

" Northern Gas Co, :
Zep Mfg. Co.
Olson Enterprises g
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.
Mental Health Center
Pitney-Bowes Inc.
Wyoming Girls' School
J. A. Waatti Map Co.

State Examiner :

-Mountain Bell

Continental Cil Co, K.C.
Continental 0il Co. Denver
Mitwalsky Bros.

-Shepards Texaco

Transport Clearings

Utah Const. & Mining Co.
U. S. Welding Supply
Wyoming Highway Department

Yampa Valley Elec. Ass'n
W. S. Rasmussen -

Gene Breniman .

C. W. Ogburn

H. Larsenlnc.

Christel J. Hunphreys
Berges Jewelry

I. B. M. Corp.

State Board Engineers
Dorothy Tolleth
Ronald W. Paul
Frank S. Conaway
The Mills Company
C. W. Ogburn

B -.C. Electronics
P. B. Kavaney M. D.
Lyle R. Anderson
JohnMacPherson
Robert G. Bechtel
F, B. Cronberg

I. R, Daugherty

Opal M. Gardner-

Doty's Sanitation Service
Foster Plumb. & Heat Service
Lonnie Moon ' ‘
Mrs.. Arlene Cornell

Dianne Gilstrap

Rawlins Janitor Service

Ann C. Shepard

Rawlins Newspapers Inc.

Xerox Corporation

Wyo. Retire System
Workmen's Comp. Dep't
Workmen's Comp. Dep't

The Stationers

American Pipe & Supply Co.
J. A. Chev-Cadillac

Dixon Garage”

Kinnaman Supply Co.

McGee Murphy Inc

Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.

Moss Eoulp. & Sup. Co.
Rawlins Automotive

Wortham Machinery Co.
Wyoming Medical Service
Colonial Life & Accident Co.
Wyo.Retire System

Ohio Life Ins. Co.

Wyo. Retire System

Frank Henderson

John Niland
George R. Salisbury Jr.
John Crton

*\R. A. Hakala

Sheriff-Supplies

"Sheriff-Car expense

Sheriff-Supplies

Sheriff-dues

Attorney-Mileage

Autopsy-Coroner

Agent-Supplies

Agent-Equipment repair
Agent-Supplies

Agent-Supplies S )

% J. Repairs

C.H.%
C.H.& J. Repairs
" CH

.Ho & R & B Gas
C.H.& J.- Supplies
wWelfare Office rent-May
Water Com. Advertising
Mental Health-April
Postage Meter rental -
Care of Girls
C. H. Maps

Budget Forms
Telephone Service
R & B Gas & 0il
R & B Gas & 0Oil
R & B Supplies

R & B Parts

R & B Freight

R & B Fuel & Rent
R & B Supplies
State Radios

R & B Electric Service 3 mo.

" Assessor-Field Deputy-Sal

Sheriff-Mileage

Sheriff-Mileage & expense
Supplies-Rescue Unit
Co.Dep.Sup't-Mileage & Expense
Co.Sup't-Supplies .
Co.Sup't-Maint. of Equip,.
Surveyor-Supplies

Home Dem.Agent Mileage & Expense

Ass't Agent-Mileage & Expense
Justice Peace-Sal & Rent
Supplies

Board of- Prisaners - -
Sheriff-Siren & lights
Coroner-Rent & Invest.
Co.Agent-Mileage & Expense
Court Appointed Attorney
Justice Peagce- Rent '

Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage

Justice Peace-Rent
Justice Court-Bonds -
C H & J Drayage’

C H & J Repairs

* Lawn-Labor and machines

Health office-Mileage ¢
Health Nurse-Mileage & Expense
Health Office-Janitor

Health Nurse- Mil-Exp.& Postage
Advertising

Machine rental

County Portion-Retirement
Compensation-Peace Officers
Compensation-R & B & Janitors
Supplies-Offices

R & B Culverts

R & B Repairs

R & B Gas-fuel & repairs
R & B Parts & New Equip.
R & B Repairs

R & B New Equipment

R & B Parts

R & B Parts

R & B Parts

May-Blue Cross & Shield
Employees Insurance
Teachers Retirement
Employees Insurance
Employees Retirement
Sheriff-Expense

Commissioner-Per diem & Expense
Commissioner-Per diem & Expense
Commissicner-Per diem & Mileage
Assessor- Mileage & Expense

17.85
12.97
8.4k
10.00
16,40
75.00
3.50
27.50 -
63.35
21.30

8.18
19.00
317.75
45,45

290.00

84,60
400,00
41.04
L5.00
24,00

10,00
706.11
5.88
200.80
33.72
8.70
4.06
71.35
52.30

* 150.00

21.00
242,93
21,60
57.25
3000
61.00
24,55
60.50
20.80
22,59

10.50
146,93
213.21
438.00 "
455,89 -

30.00

82.29
400,00

20.00
61,00

20.00
32,00
15.00
36.00
75.00
8.40
156.93
35.00
145.71
79.80

52.80
840,14
61.25
136.30
144,52
2700.21
115.92
196,22
780.16
79.50

1615.00
100.58
207.51
799.17
475,90

62.90
23.38
95420
840. 14
4,43

102,22
171.05
21.17
96.82
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Atlantic-Richfield Co. . . Sheriff-Car Expense ) 11.53
City Steam Laundry C H & J Laundry X 6.86
Shiveley Hardware Co. - Ambulance repairs a0ty + 54,26
G. W. Leavengood Civil ‘Defense-Rent & Expense T 94,53
Agriculture Ext. Service . Quarter Payment-Agent 480,00 -
David Cruz . labor-Janitor _51.94
First National Bank Withholding tax — 2735.50
Wyo. Retire System Social Security-April © 1131, 70

A Motion was made by Salisbury, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resoluticn was adppted.

— e N & AR

WAEREAS, the Baard.of County Commi551oners of the County of Carbon is desirpus.of taking advantage of
the proviszons of Section 24-38, 24-68 and 24-69, W. S. 1957, by cooperating with the State Highway Com-
mission .of Wyoming in the construction and [or the 1mprovement of a county road, the location and extent of

work wnich is as follows: FLIGHT STRIP of McFADDEN-ARLINGTON..ROAD, :

Ndw THEREFORE, be it resolved by said Board: '

THAT the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commlssion covering said construction and/or
improvement in accordance with a contract therefore, now surmitted to said Board by said Commission, which
agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said county; that the
chairman of said Board and the County Clerk of said County be, and they are hereby authorized and directed
to execute sald contract on behalf of said Board. s .

I, the undersigned, County Clerk of Carben County, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that at a.legal
meeting of the Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was present, said Board adopted a resolution
of which the foregoing is a fall, true and complete copy. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and affix the, official seal of said County Clerk this. 5 day
of May’ 1970.

R. G, Engstrom-County Clerk
HOSPITAL BOARD: A letter of resignation was received and accepted from Kenneth McGinness. John Glode. of.
Saratoga. Wyo. was appointed to fill the un-expired term of Mr. McGinness, effective May 6, 1970 and term-
inating July 1, 1971. . , ;

DEPUTY CLEEK OF DISTRICT COURT: The Board approved the appointment of Aljce Newell as Deputy Clerk of Dist-
rict Ccurt effective May 1, 1970.

. . 1 .
Thereuron th= Board adjourned until the following day.
May 6 1970. The Board resumed its se851on, Salisbury Chairman Pro-tem and Orton present, Niland absent,
MALT BEYERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following Malt Beverage licenses were renewed.

Victa*G Anderson-Coyote Springs Service, Walcott, Wyo. Lieense No.281, 5-8-70 to 5-8-71 $100.00
Seminoe Board Club, Rawlins, wWalter H., Paris Sec. License No, 282, 5-8-70 to 5-8-71 - - $100.00

BOND of:Josephine Danford, Treasurer of Reeder Cemetary Special District, to 5-19-71 S : $3060.60
ABATEMENT was granted to Blake Fanning of Laramie;Wyo.account cabin burned. . $16.86.
WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS as follows were granted b& the Commissioners,
Ellen Jons, Savery, Wyo.-William "Bill" Becker, Hanna, Nyo Elv1s Herring, Encampment Wyo. and a renewal
scholarshlp was granted to Betty Brodsho, Rawlins, Wyo. ,

Rawlins

Donna Marlene Kohlef/was selected as first.alternate, Lorette Ward, Saratoga, second alternate and Mike
Zeiger, Saratoga, third alternate. Ralph Vasey is the alternate for a University renewal scholarshlp.

ﬁco cgymss RS£CARBON COUNTY.

There being no further business tre meeting was adgourned.

attest:’

ATTEST: :

of—which-the-foregoi



