

MAY 5, 1970

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MET AT 10:00 A. M. GEORGE R. SALISBURY Jr. Chairman pro-tem and Orton present; Niland absent.

THE MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD APRIL 7 and 8, 1970 WERE READ AND APPROVED.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	332.11
Wyo. Retire System	Soc. Security $\frac{1}{4}$ end Mar. 1970	3510.29
Chicago-Northwestern Railroad	R & B scrap rails	750.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	543.30
Mary Bradford	Deputy Clerk-Salary	328.88
Iris DeLude	Deputy Clerk-Salary	257.60
Lillian Newell	Deputy Clerk-Salary	245.30
Rubyalice Ross	Deputy Clerk-Salary	265.40
Helen Sturm	Deputy Clerk-Salary	213.92
LaVerne Ziler	Deputy Clerk-Salary	148.37
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	486.25
Myrtle McJunkin	Deputy Assessor-Salary	325.18
Ida Johnson	Deputy Assessor-Salary	227.15
Hazel Matson	Deputy Assessor-Salary	242.35
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	542.55
Gail Willis	Under-Sheriff - Salary	468.36
Frank Henderson	Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	352.90
E. H. Breniman	Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	409.70
Floyd Rodabaugh	Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	399.70
Diana Dee Sanchez	Deputy Sheriff & Steno-Salary	254.10
Paul Fultz	Deputy Sheriff Salary	157.85
Martha Arellano	Cook-Jail-Salary	157.20
Robert Korkow	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	135.30
Glen Glidden	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	22.55
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	22.55
George Aydelott	Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	88.00
Timothy Hoffman	Deputy Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	410.20
Joe W. Evans	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	112.75
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	522.00
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy Attorney-Salary	348.10
Kathryn S. Martin	Attorney-Secretary	244.80
Christel J. Humphrey's	Dep. Sup't of Schools-Salary	317.88
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Salary	479.75
Alice Newell	Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary	246.10
Ruth M. Cables	Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary	298.18
State St. Bank & Trust Co.	Ruth Cables account	50.00
Jake Cruz	Courthouse Custodian-Salary	357.20
Grace Cruz	Courthouse Custodian-Salary	246.40
Charlotte A. Harberts	Health Nurse Sec. Salary	282.20
George F. Buckendord	R & B Salary	396.79
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Salary	328.55
Richard Corson	R & B Salary	394.05
Wilbert Irene	R & B Salary	355.25
D. M. Jackson	R & B Salary	374.05
R. J. Korkow	R & B Salary	431.10
John Maffoni Sr.	R & B Salary	126.28
Buster Makinen	R & B Salary	378.05
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Salary	380.65
Carbon County Credit Bureau	R & B Assignment	25.00
Melton Newell	R & B Salary	394.05
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Salary	378.05
L. C. Reed	R & B Salary	393.10
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Salary	463.85
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Salary	67.65
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Salary	166.60
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	484.85
Marie Backstrom	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	341.58
Frances White	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	283.04
Mary Aydelott	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	253.80
Moreen Day	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	265.50
Beverly Sjolin	Co. Agent-Sec. Salary	250.34
R. G. Engstrom	Right of Way Expense	17.13
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	213.16
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Salary-Rent	124.13
Mina T. Woodhouse	Dep. Treasurer-Salary	218.70
Itek Business Products	Photostat Supplies	245.40
Daily Times	Co. Officers Subscriptions	91.00
National Cash Register Co.	Co. Treasurer-Supplies	10.35
Smith Corona Marchant	Assessor-Maint. of Equip.	92.00
James W. Baltzell M. D.	Sheriff-Expense	10.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Rescue unit-Supplies	24.24
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	72.43
Joe W. Evans	Sheriff-Mileage	42.30
McMahon Motor Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	308.10
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	25.10
Wyo. Law Enforce. Academy	Sheriff-Expense	75.00

MAY 5, 1970

Salt Lake Stamp Co.	Sheriff-Supplies	17.85
Standard Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	12.97
Treck Photographic Inc	Sheriff-Supplies	8.44
Tri-State Crime Conference	Sheriff-dues	10.00
Oscar A. Hall	Attorney-Mileage	16.40
Memorial Hospital	Autopsy-Coroner	75.00
Rasmussen Furniture	Agent-Supplies	3.50
Stanfield's	Agent-Equipment repair	27.50
Tandy Leather Co.	Agent-Supplies	63.35
Wyo. State Penitentiary	Agent-Supplies	21.30
Childress Electric	C. H. & J. Repairs	8.18
City Plumb & Heating	C. H. & J. Repairs	19.00
Northern Gas Co.:	C. H. & R & B Gas	317.75
Zep Mfg. Co.	C. H. & J. Supplies	45.45
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Office rent-May	290.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Water Com. Advertising	84.60
Mental Health Center	Mental Health-April	400.00
Pitney-Bowes Inc.	Postage Meter rental	41.04
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	45.00
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	C. H. Maps	24.00
State Examiner	Budget Forms	10.00
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	706.11
Continental Oil Co., K.C.	R & B Gas & Oil	5.88
Continental Oil Co. Denver	R & B Gas & Oil	200.80
Mitwalsky Bros.	R & B Supplies	33.72
Shepards Texaco	R & B Parts	8.70
Transport Clearings	R & B Freight	4.06
Utah Const. & Mining Co.	R & B Fuel & Rent	71.35
U. S. Welding Supply	R & B Supplies	52.30
Wyoming Highway Department	State Radios	150.00
Yampa Valley Elec. Ass'n	R & B Electric Service 3 mo.	21.00
W. S. Rasmussen	Assessor-Field Deputy-Sal.	242.93
Gene Breniman	Sheriff-Mileage	21.60
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Mileage & expense	57.25
H. Larsen Inc.	Supplies-Rescue Unit	3.00
Christel J. Humphreys	Co. Dep. Sup't-Mileage & Expense	61.00
Berges Jewelry	Co. Sup't-Supplies	24.55
I. B. M. Corp.	Co. Sup't-Maint. of Equip.	60.50
State Board Engineers	Surveyor-Supplies	20.80
Dorothy Tolleth	Home Dem. Agent Mileage & Expense	22.59
Ronald W. Paul	Ass't Agent-Mileage & Expense	10.50
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	146.93
The Mills Company	Supplies	213.21
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	438.00
B - C. Electronics	Sheriff-Siren & lights	455.89
P. B. Kavaney M. D.	Coroner-Rent & Invest.	30.00
Lyle R. Anderson	Co. Agent-Mileage & Expense	82.29
John MacPherson	Court Appointed Attorney	400.00
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice Peace- Rent	20.00
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	61.00
I. R. Daugherty	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Opal M. Gardner	Justice Court-Bonds	32.00
Doty's Sanitation Service	C H & J Drayage	15.00
Foster Plumb. & Heat. Service	C H & J Repairs	36.00
Lonnie Moon	Lawn-Labor and machines	75.00
Mrs. Arlene Cornell	Health office-Mileage	8.40
Dianne Gilstrap	Health Nurse-Mileage & Expense	156.93
Rawlins Janitor Service	Health Office-Janitor	35.00
Ann C. Shepard	Health Nurse- Mil-Exp. & Postage	145.71
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Advertising	79.80
Xerox Corporation	Machine rental	52.80
Wyo. Retire System	County Portion-Retirement	840.14
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	Compensation-Peace Officers	61.25
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	Compensation-R & B & Janitors	136.30
The Stationers	Supplies-Offices	144.52
American Pipe & Supply Co.	R & B Culverts	2700.21
J. A. Chev-Cadillac	R & B Repairs	115.92
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas-fuel & repairs	196.22
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts & New Equip.	780.16
McGee Murphy Inc	R & B Repairs	79.50
Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.	R & B New Equipment	1615.00
Moss Equip. & Sup. Co.	R & B Parts	100.58
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	207.51
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Parts	799.17
Wyoming Medical Service	May-Blue Cross & Shield	475.90
Colonial Life & Accident Co.	Employees Insurance	62.90
Wyo. Retire System	Teachers Retirement	23.38
Ohio Life Ins. Co.	Employees Insurance	95.20
Wyo. Retire System	Employees Retirement	840.14
Frank Henderson	Sheriff-Expense	4.43
John Niland	Commissioner-Per diem & Expense	102.22
George R. Salisbury Jr.	Commissioner-Per diem & Expense	171.05
John Orton	Commissioner-Per diem & Mileage	21.17
R. A. Hakala	Assessor- Mileage & Expense	96.82

May 5, 1970

Atlantic-Richfield Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	11.53
City Steam Laundry	C H & J Laundry	6.86
Shiveley Hardware Co.	Ambulance repairs	54.26
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense-Rent & Expense	94.53
Agriculture Ext. Service	Quarter Payment-Agent	480.00
David Cruz	Labor-Janitor	51.94
First National Bank	Withholding tax	2735.50
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security-April	1131.70

A Motion was made by Salisbury, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.

**R E S O L U T I O N**

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon is desirous of taking advantage of the provisions of Section 24-38, 24-68 and 24-69, W. S. 1957, by cooperating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the construction and /or the improvement of a county road, the location and extent of work which is as follows: FLIGHT STRIP of McFADDEN-ARLINGTON ROAD.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by said Board:

THAT the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering said construction and/or improvement in accordance with a contract therefore, now submitted to said Board by said Commission, which agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said county; that the chairman of said Board and the County Clerk of said County be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of said Board.

I, the undersigned, County Clerk of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that at a legal meeting of the Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was present, said Board adopted a resolution of which the foregoing is a full, true and complete copy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and affix the official seal of said County Clerk this 5 day of May 1970.

R. G. Engstrom-County Clerk

HOSPITAL BOARD: A letter of resignation was received and accepted from Kenneth McGinness. John Glode of Saratoga, Wyo. was appointed to fill the un-expired term of Mr. McGinness, effective May 6, 1970 and terminating July 1, 1971.

DEPUTY CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT: The Board approved the appointment of Alice Newell as Deputy Clerk of District Court effective May 1, 1970.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

May 6, 1970. The Board resumed its session, Salisbury Chairman Pro-tem and Orton present, Niland absent.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered, the following Malt Beverage licenses were renewed.

Victor G. Anderson-Coyote Springs Service, Walcott, Wyo. License No. 281, 5-8-70 to 5-8-71	\$100.00
Seminole Board Club, Rawlins, Walter H. Paris Sec. License No. 282, 5-8-70 to 5-8-71	\$100.00

BOND of Josephine Danford, Treasurer of Reeder Cemetery Special District, to 5-19-71	\$3000.00
--	-----------

ABATEMENT was granted to Blake Fanning of Laramie, Wyo. account cabin burned. \$16.86.

WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS as follows were granted by the Commissioners.

Ellen Jons, Savery, Wyo.-William "Bill" Becker, Hanna, Wyo. Elvis Herring, Encampment, Wyo. and a renewal scholarship was granted to Betty Brodsho, Rawlins, Wyo.

Rawlins

Donna Marlene Kohley was selected as first alternate, Lorette Ward, Saratoga, second alternate and Mike Zeiger, Saratoga, third alternate. Ralph Vasey is the alternate for a University renewal scholarship.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

attest:

ATTEST: *R. G. Engstrom* COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS-CARBON COUNTY.

*George H. Ellis* Chairman Pro-tem